PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GM Global Technology Operations, Inc.	10/27/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name: Wilmington Trust Company	
Street Address:	1110 North Market Street
Internal Address:	Rodney Square North
City:	Wilmington
State/Country:	DELAWARE
Postal Code:	19890

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 348

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12854772
Application Number:	12854832
Application Number:	12855196
Application Number:	12855518
Application Number:	12855795
Application Number:	12855812
Application Number:	12855815
Application Number:	12855820
Application Number:	12855830
Application Number:	12855849
Application Number:	12856116
Application Number:	12856257
Application Number:	12857629
Application Number:	12857634
	DATENT

REEL: 025324 FRAME: 0658

PATENT

Application Number:	12857638
Application Number:	12857648
Application Number:	12857656
Application Number:	12857660
Application Number:	12857751
Application Number:	12857900
Application Number:	12857904
Application Number:	12857955
Application Number:	12858043
Application Number:	12858284
Application Number:	12858290
Application Number:	12858294
Application Number:	12858629
Application Number:	12858681
Application Number:	12858690
Application Number:	12858693
Application Number:	12858729
Application Number:	12859188
Application Number:	12859192
Application Number:	12859343
Application Number:	12859352
Application Number:	12859564
Application Number:	12859807
Application Number:	12859817
Application Number:	12860014
Application Number:	12860161
Application Number:	12860180
Application Number:	12860241
Application Number:	12860255
Application Number:	12860264
Application Number:	12860270
Application Number:	12860491
Application Number:	12860592
Application Number:	12860937
Application Number:	12861176
IL.	PATENT

Application Number:	12861207
Application Number:	12861261
Application Number:	12861418
Application Number:	12861899
Application Number:	12862039
Application Number:	12862278
Application Number:	12862377
Application Number:	12862469
Application Number:	12862750
Application Number:	12862853
Application Number:	12862916
Application Number:	12868388
Application Number:	12868487
Application Number:	12869037
Application Number:	12869403
Application Number:	12870020
Application Number:	12870101
Application Number:	12870349
Application Number:	12870720
Application Number:	12870879
Application Number:	12870883
Application Number:	12870886
Application Number:	12871066
Application Number:	12871127
Application Number:	12871543
Application Number:	12871555
Application Number:	12871567
Application Number:	12871664
Application Number:	12871816
Application Number:	12871990
Application Number:	12871996
Application Number:	12872036
Application Number:	12872404
Application Number:	12872421
Application Number:	12872427
Ir .	PATENT

Application Number:	12873356
Application Number:	12873578
Application Number:	12873592
Application Number:	12873609
Application Number:	12873614
Application Number:	12873626
Application Number:	12873648
Application Number:	12873970
Application Number:	12874340
Application Number:	12874369
Application Number:	12874436
Application Number:	12874482
Application Number:	12874551
Application Number:	12875254
Application Number:	12875279
Application Number:	12876417
Application Number:	12876422
Application Number:	12876955
Application Number:	12876959
Application Number:	12876965
Application Number:	12877162
Application Number:	12877174
Application Number:	12877332
Application Number:	12877550
Application Number:	12877804
Application Number:	12877897
Application Number:	12877912
Application Number:	12877920
Application Number:	12877924
Application Number:	12878216
Application Number:	12878260
Application Number:	12878265
Application Number:	12878284
Application Number:	12878343
Application Number:	12878357
	" PATENT

Application Number:	12878365
Application Number:	12878370
Application Number:	12878380
Application Number:	12878626
Application Number:	12879128
Application Number:	12879251
Application Number:	12879339
Application Number:	12879656
Application Number:	12880298
Application Number:	12880461
Application Number:	12880662
Application Number:	12880718
Application Number:	12880726
Application Number:	12880890
Application Number:	12880907
Application Number:	12880928
Application Number:	12881233
Application Number:	12881256
Application Number:	12881271
Application Number:	12881282
Application Number:	12881418
Application Number:	12881441
Application Number:	12881465
Application Number:	12881774
Application Number:	12882029
Application Number:	12882068
Application Number:	12882389
Application Number:	12882396
Application Number:	12882488
Application Number:	12882653
Application Number:	12882852
Application Number:	12882893
Application Number:	12882983
Application Number:	12883101
Application Number:	12883524
IL.	PATENT

Application Number:	12883843
Application Number:	12884310
Application Number:	12884354
Application Number:	12884361
Application Number:	12884467
Application Number:	12884473
Application Number:	12884582
Application Number:	12884610
Application Number:	12884686
Application Number:	12884907
Application Number:	12884969
Application Number:	12885606
Application Number:	12885813
Application Number:	12885821
Application Number:	12886294
Application Number:	12886632
Application Number:	12886981
Application Number:	12887384
Application Number:	12887644
Application Number:	12887655
Application Number:	12887743
Application Number:	12887792
Application Number:	12887949
Application Number:	12887972
Application Number:	12887978
Application Number:	12888080
Application Number:	12888349
Application Number:	12888616
Application Number:	12888755
Application Number:	12889333
Application Number:	12889337
Application Number:	12889348
Application Number:	12889487
Application Number:	12889909
Application Number:	12890181
IL.	PATENT

Application Number:	12890191
Application Number:	12890780
Application Number:	12890784
Application Number:	12890790
Application Number:	12890798
Application Number:	12890863
Application Number:	12891052
Application Number:	12891316
Application Number:	12892013
Application Number:	12892020
Application Number:	12892027
Application Number:	12892030
Application Number:	12892034
Application Number:	12892832
Application Number:	12892838
Application Number:	12892983
Application Number:	12893040
Application Number:	12893213
Application Number:	12893291
Application Number:	12893310
Application Number:	12894213
Application Number:	12894553
Application Number:	12894831
Application Number:	12895298
Application Number:	12895634
Application Number:	12895907
Application Number:	12895909
Application Number:	12895914
Application Number:	12895924
Application Number:	12896035
Application Number:	12896840
Application Number:	12896981
Application Number:	12897211
Application Number:	12897472
Application Number:	12897840
IL.	PATENT

Application Number:	12897906
Application Number:	12898075
Application Number:	12898109
Application Number:	12898324
Application Number:	12898337
Application Number:	12898356
Application Number:	12898378
Application Number:	12898395
Application Number:	12898432
Application Number:	12899002
Application Number:	12899320
Application Number:	12899599
Application Number:	12899620
Application Number:	12899782
Application Number:	12899835
Application Number:	12899895
Application Number:	12900039
Application Number:	12900528
Application Number:	12900539
Application Number:	12900566
Application Number:	12900591
Application Number:	12900707
Application Number:	12900709
Application Number:	12900914
Application Number:	12900978
Application Number:	12901596
Application Number:	12901617
Application Number:	12901727
Application Number:	12901746
Application Number:	12901908
Application Number:	12901912
Application Number:	12901922
Application Number:	12902120
Application Number:	12902267
Application Number:	12902361
Ir .	PATENT

Application Number:	12902368
Application Number:	12902370
Application Number:	12902873
Application Number:	12903267
Application Number:	12903515
Application Number:	12903649
Application Number:	12903971
Application Number:	12904123
Application Number:	12904188
Application Number:	12904191
Application Number:	12904192
Application Number:	12904196
Application Number:	12904198
Application Number:	12904350
Application Number:	12904893
Application Number:	12904906
Application Number:	12904913
Application Number:	12906387
Application Number:	12906750
Application Number:	12907217
Application Number:	12907641
Application Number:	12907668
Application Number:	12918947
Application Number:	12935544
Application Number:	12935548
Application Number:	12935549
Application Number:	12935550
Application Number:	12935882
Application Number:	12935883
Application Number:	12935885
Application Number:	29022233
Application Number:	29195217
Application Number:	29196225
Application Number:	29196226
Application Number:	29196227
IL.	PATENT

Application Number:	29196228
Application Number:	29196229
Application Number:	29196230
Application Number:	29196231
Application Number:	29196232
Application Number:	29196233
Application Number:	29197243
Application Number:	29211704
Application Number:	29220970
Application Number:	29220992
Application Number:	29242636
Application Number:	29251419
Application Number:	29275665
Application Number:	29275667
Application Number:	29297071
Application Number:	29302149
Application Number:	29302150
Application Number:	29302151
Application Number:	29302152
Application Number:	29302153
Application Number:	29302154
Application Number:	29302155
Application Number:	29302162
Application Number:	29303262
Application Number:	29303664
Application Number:	29306904
Application Number:	29322887
Application Number:	29325621
Application Number:	29325624
Application Number:	29325626
Application Number:	29327467
Application Number:	29328894
Application Number:	29328897
Application Number:	29338309
Application Number:	29339173
T	PATENT

Application Number:	29339176
Application Number:	29339812
Application Number:	29339870
Application Number:	29342194
Application Number:	29346184
Application Number:	29350749
Application Number:	29353978
Application Number:	29359105
Application Number:	29366674
Application Number:	29367105
Application Number:	29368933
Application Number:	29369347
Application Number:	29369348
Application Number:	29376365
Application Number:	90010202
Application Number:	90010545
PCT Number:	US0948424
PCT Number:	US1038110
PCT Number:	US1042034

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (248)267-4471

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 313-665-4702

Email: patrice.l.leland@gm.com

Correspondent Name: Patrice Uchno Leland

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 300

Address Line 2: Mail Code 482-C23-B21

Address Line 4: Detroit, MICHIGAN 48265-3000

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SI GTO TO WILMINGTON 10
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Patrice Uchno Leland

Total Attachments: 10

source=Patent_Security_Agreement-Wilmington_Trust_10-27-10#page1.tif source=Patent_Security_Agreement-Wilmington_Trust_10-27-10#page2.tif source=Patent_Security_Agreement-Wilmington_Trust_10-27-10#page3.tif source=Patent_Security_Agreement-Wilmington_Trust_10-27-10#page4.tif source=Patent_Security_Agreement-Wilmington_Trust_10-27-10#page5.tif source=Patent_Security_Agreement-Wilmington_Trust_10-27-10#page6.tif

source=Patent_Security_Agreement-Wilmington_Trust_10-27-10#page7.tif source=Patent_Security_Agreement-Wilmington_Trust_10-27-10#page8.tif source=Patent_Security_Agreement-Wilmington_Trust_10-27-10#page9.tif source=Patent_Security_Agreement-Wilmington_Trust_10-27-10#page10.tif

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of October 27, 2010 (this "Agreement"), is made by GENERAL MOTORS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (together with its successors and permitted assigns, "GM LLC"), located at 300 Renaissance Center, Detroit, Michigan 48265-3000, and GM GLOBAL TECHNOLOGY OPERATIONS, INC., a Delaware corporation (together with its successors and permitted assigns, "GMGTO"; and, together with GM LLC, collectively, the "Grantors" and each, a "Grantor"), located at 300 Renaissance Center, Detroit, Michigan 48265-3000, in favor of WILMINGTON TRUST COMPANY, a Delaware corporation, located at 1110 North Market Street, Rodney Square North, Wilmington, Delaware 19890, as collateral trustee (in such capacity, together with any successor thereto in such capacity, the "Collateral Trustee"), under the Collateral Trust Agreement, dated as of October 27, 2010 (as amended, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Collateral Trust Agreement"), among, inter alia, the Grantors and the Collateral Trustee.

$\underline{W} \underline{I} \underline{T} \underline{N} \underline{E} \underline{S} \underline{S} \underline{E} \underline{T} \underline{H}$:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, dated as of October 27, 2010 (as amended, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among General Motors Holdings LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (together with its successors and permitted assigns, the "Borrower"), the lenders party thereto (collectively, the "Credit Agreement Lenders"), Citibank, N.A., as administrative agent (in such capacity, together with any successor thereto in such capacity, the "Credit Agreement Administrative Agent"), and Bank of America, N.A., as syndication agent, the Credit Agreement Lenders have severally agreed to make extensions of credit to or for the account of the Borrower upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein;

WHEREAS, the Grantors (among others) have executed and delivered a Security Agreement, dated as of October 7, 2010 (as amended, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), in favor of the Collateral Trustee for the benefit of the First Priority Secured Parties and the Second Priority Secured Parties;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantors severally pledged and granted to the Collateral Trustee for the benefit of the First Priority Secured Parties and the Second Priority Secured Parties a continuing security interest in, *inter alia*, the Patents (including, without limitation, those items set forth on <u>Schedule A</u>) (collectively, the "<u>Patent Collateral</u>"); and

WHEREAS, the Grantors have each duly authorized the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, each Grantor, severally and for itself alone, hereby agrees, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Agreement, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Security Agreement, and/or the Collateral Trust Agreement, as applicable.

SECTION 2. Grant of Security Interest for First Priority Secured Obligations. Each Grantor, severally and for itself alone, hereby grants a security interest in, all of such Grantor's right, title, and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral, to the Collateral Trustee, for the benefit of the First Priority Secured Parties, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) and at all times thereafter of the First Priority Secured Obligations.

SECTION 3. Grant of Security Interest for Second Priority Secured Obligations. Each Grantor, severally and for itself alone, hereby grants a security interest in, all of such Grantor's right, title, and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral, to the Collateral Trustee, for the benefit of the Second Priority Secured Parties, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) and at all times thereafter of the Second Priority Secured Obligations (it being understood and agreed that such security interest shall have the priority afforded to Second Priority Secured Obligations in the Collateral Trust Agreement).

SECTION 4. <u>Purpose</u>. This Agreement has been executed and delivered by the Grantors for the purpose of recording the grants of security interests herein with the United States Patent and Trademark Office. The security interests granted hereby have been granted to the Collateral Trustee, for the benefit of the First Priority Secured Parties or the Second Priority Secured Parties, as the case may be, in connection with the Security Agreement and are expressly subject to the terms and conditions thereof. The Security Agreement (and all rights and remedies of the Collateral Trustee, for the benefit of the First Priority Secured Parties or the Second Priority Secured Parties, as the case may be, thereunder) shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms.

SECTION 5. Acknowledgment. Each Grantor, severally and for itself alone, does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Collateral Trustee, for the benefit of the First Priority Secured Parties or the Second Priority Secured Parties, as the case may be, with respect to the security interest in the Patent Collateral granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which (including the remedies provided for therein) are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

SECTION 6. <u>GOVERNING LAW.</u> THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

SECTION 7. <u>Counterparts.</u> This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same original.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by their respective officers on this 27th day of October, 2010.

Name: Title:

By:
Name: Niharika Ramdev
Title: Assistant Treasurer

GM GLOBAL TECHNOLOGY
OPERATIONS, INC., as Grantor

By:
Name:
Title:
WILMINGTON TRUST COMPANY,
as Collateral Trustee

By:

GENERAL MOTORS LLC, as Grantor

Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF GRANTOR

STATE OF)
)ss
COUNTY OF)

On the 14h day of October, 2010, before me personally came Ninarika Ramder, who is personally known to me to be the Assistant Treasurer of GENERAL MOTORS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company; who, being duly sworn, did depose and say that she/he is the Assistant Treasurer in such company, the company described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; that she/he executed and delivered said instrument pursuant to authority given by the Board of Managers of such company; and that she/he acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said company.

(PLACE STAMP AND SEAL ABOVE)

JENNIFER A HURLEY
Notary Public - State of New York
NO. 01HU6163783
Qualified in New York County
My Commission Expires 410918011

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by their respective officers on this 27th day of October, 2010.

GENERAL MOTORS LLC, as Grantor

By:
Name:
Title:
GM GLOBAL TECHNOLOGY
OPERATIONS, INC., as Grantor
By: /l
Name: Teffey sedlar
By: Sedlar Name: Jeffrey Sedlar Title: Vice President
WILMINGTON TRUST COMPANY,
as Collateral Trustee
By:
Name:
Title:

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF GRANTOR

STATE OF Michigan))ss COUNTY OF Macono)
COUNTY OF Maconio)
On the 3 day of October, 2010, before me personally came The Sed of who is personally known to me to be the October of GM GLOBAL TECHNOLOGY OPERATIONS, INC., a Delaware corporation; who, being duly sworn, did depose and say that she/he is the Insurance of insurance in such corporation, the corporation described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; that she/he executed and delivered said instrument pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of such corporation; and that she/he acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation. Notary Public Representation of the Country of MACONS OCUMPY OF MACONS OCUMPY OF MACONS OCUMPY OF MACONS OCUMPY OF MACONS
(PLACE STAMP AND SEAR WINDER WOOD OF WORLD

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by their respective officers on this 27th day of October, 2010.

GENERAL MOTORS LLC, as Grantor

By:
Name:
Title:
GM GLOBAL TECHNOLOGY OPERATIONS, INC., as Grantor
By:
Name:
Title:
WILMINGTON TRUST COMPANY,
as Collateral Truștee
At 11
By:
Name: James A. Hanley
Title: Vice President

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF COLLATERAL TRUSTEE

STATE OF Delaware)
)ss COUNTY OF Dew Creft
On the 27th day of October, 2010, before me personally came of the state of WILMINGTON TRUST COMPANY, a Delaware corporation; who, being duly sworn, did depose and say that she/he is the foregoing instrument; that she/he executed and delivered said instrument pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors, of such, corporation; and that she/he acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of San Daorporation.
Notary Public TIRA L. JOHNSON SEPT. 29, 201 Notary Public TIRA L. JOHNSON Notary Public - State of Delaware My Comm. Expires Sept. 29, 2011 NATE OF THE PLACE STAMP AND SEAL ABOVE)

Acknowledgment to Patent Security Agreement

SCHEDULE A

U.S. Patent Applications and Issued Patents

1. GENERAL MOTORS LLC

RECORDED: 11/08/2010

<u>Patent</u>	Registration or Serial Number

2. GM GLOBAL TECHNOLOGY OPERATIONS, INC.

<u>Patent</u>	Registration or Serial Number